SUPERCAPACITORS
ELECTRIC DOUBLE-LAYER CAPACITORS Vol.02
SUPERCAPACITOR
WORLD WIDE WEB
EC-200E
CORRECT USE OF SUPERCAPACITORS
Please confirm the operating condition and the specifications of the
SuperCapacitors when you use SuperCapacitors.

❑  Momentary backup of microcomputers and DRAMs.
❑  Auxiliary power supply of mechanical systems (motors, relays, electromagnetic valves).
Part Numbering System
FA    0H    473     Z
Capacitance tolerance: +80%, -20%
Capacitance: 0.047 F
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros to follow microfarad code.
Maximum rated voltage:: 0H :  5.5V (Marking 5V)
1A :  11V  (Marking 10V)
SuperCapacitor: FA Series
WWW / PAGE 5
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORSFA Series
Markings Markings are made with black ink on the green sleeve.
Dimensions and
Standard Ratings
PN
FA FA5V
5V5V
5V
0.1F
0.1F 0.1F
0.1F
Marking on sleeve
Date Code
PN
001
001
Negative polarity
identification mark
Negative polarity
Sleeve
Lead terminal
connected to
the metal can case
FA FA
Negative polarity Lead
d2 ± 0.1
d1 ± 0.1
Lead (case)
D ± 0.5
P ± 0.3
L max.
2.0 max.
Sleeve
H max.
WWW / PAGE 6
Note: Weight values are typical.
Part Number Max Rated Voltage Nominal Capacitance Max. Current           Max. ESR (at 1 kHz)
(V) (F) at 30 minutes (mA) (Ω)
FA0H473Z 5.5 0.047 0.071 20
FA0H104Z 5.5 0.10 0.15 8
FA0H224Z 5.5 0.22 0.33 5
FA0H474Z 5.5 0.47 0.71 3.5
FA0H105Z 5.5 1.0 1.5 2.5
FA1A223Z 11 0.022 0.066 20
FA1A104Z 11 0.10 0.3 8
FA1A224Z 11 0.22 0.66 6
FA1A474Z 11 0.47 1.41 4
Part No.
FA0H473Z
FA0H104Z
FA0H224Z
FA0H474Z
FA0H105Z
FA1A223Z
FA1A104Z
FA1A224Z
FA1A474Z
Dimensions mm (inch) Weight
16.0 15.5 5.1 0.4 1.2 5.0 6.2
(0.630) (0.610) (0.2) (0.016) (0.047) (0.197) (0.219)
36.5 16.5 15.0 0.6 1.7 9.5 42

❑  Momentary backup of microcomputers, SRAMs, DRAMs.
❑  Auxiliary power source for mechanical systems (motors, relays, electromagnetic valves).
Part Numbering System
FE    0H    473     Z
Capacitance tolerance: +80%, –20%
Capacitance: 0.047 F
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros to follow microfarad code.
Maximum rated voltage:  5.5V
SuperCapacitor: FE Series
WWW / PAGE 8
Dimensions and Standard Ratings
Weight
FE Series
Negative polarity Lead
d2 ± 0.1
d1 ± 0.1
Lead (case)
D ± 0.5
P ± 0.3
L min.
0.3 min.
Sleeve
H max.
VO
FE FE5.5V
5.5V5.5V
5.5V
0.047F
0.047F 0.047F
0.047F
Marking on sleeve
Date Code
VO
001
001
Negative polarity
identification mark
Negative polarity
Sleeve
Lead terminal
connected to
the metal can case
FEFE
Note: Weight values are typical.
Markings
Markings are made with black ink on the green sleeve.
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
WWW / PAGE 9
Part Number Max Rated Voltage Nominal Capacitance Max. Current Max. ESR (at 1 kHz)
(V) (F) at 30 minutes (mA) (Ω)
FE0H473Z 5.5 0.047 0.071 14.0
FE0H104Z 5.5 0.10 0.15 6.5
FE0H224Z 5.5 0.22 0.33 3.5
FE0H474Z 5.5 0.47 0.71 1.8
FE0H105Z 5.5 1.0 1.5 1.0
FE0H155Z 5.5 1.5 2.3 0.6
D H P d1 d2 L g (oz.)
Part No.
FE0H473Z
FE0H104Z
FE0H224Z
FE0H474Z
FE0H105Z
FE1A155Z
Dimensions mm (inch)
14.5 14.0 5.1 0.4 1.2 2.2 3.9
(0.57) (0.55) (0.2) (0.016) (0.047) (0.087) (0.138)
16.5 14.0 5.1 0.4 1.2 2.7 5
(0.65) (0.55) (0.2) (0.016) (0.047) (0.106) (0.177)
36.5 18.5 15.0 0.6 1.7 6.1 38
(1.44) (0.73) (0.59) (0.024) (0.067) (0.240) (1.343)
21.5 15.5 7.6 0.6 1.2 3.0 9.5

Applications
❑  Backup of CMOS microcomputers, static RAMs and DTSs.
Part Numbering System
❑  Bulk
FM    0H    223     Z
Capacitance tolerance: Z: +80%, –20%
Capacitance: 0.022 F
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros to follow microfarad code.
Maximum rated voltage:  0H: 5.5Vdc
SuperCapacitor: FM Series
❑  Tape (Ammo Pack)
FM0H223Z    TP     16
Height of component from tape center (16: 16 mm, 18: 18 mm)
Tape packaging
Part number of bulk packaging
Number of Packed Capacitors Tape: 1,000 pcs./box
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORSFM Series
Dimensions and Standard Ratings
.oNtraP
.oNtraP
kcaPommA
.xaM
detaR
egatloV
)cdV(
lanimoN
ecnaticapaC
)F(
RSE.xaM
)zHk1ta(
)(
.xaM
tatnerruC
setunim03
)Am(
egatloV
gnidloH
citsiretcarahC
)V(.nim
T
mm
)hcni(
thgieW
g
)zo(
Z301H0MF )(PTZ301H0MF 5.5 10.0 003 510.0 2.4
0.5
)791.0(
3.1
)640.0(
Z322H0MF )(PTZ322H0MF 5.5 220.0 002 330.0 2.4
0.5
)791.0(
3.1
)640.0(
Z374H0MF )(PTZ374H0MF 5.5 740.0 002 170.0 2.4
0.5
)791.0(
3.1
)640.0(
Z401H0MF )(PTZ401H0MF 5.5 01.0 001 51.0 2.4
5.6
)652.0(
6.1
)650.0(
Note: To complete part number, insert lead length H (16 to 18 mm: refer to Taping Specifications, page 14).
Markings
H1 +
4735.5V
Negative polarity identification

❑  Backup source for microcomputers and buffer for momentary high current loads
(for example, motors).
Part Numbering System
FS    0H    473     Z
Capacitance tolerance: +80%, –20%
Capacitance: 0.047 F
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros to follow microfarad code.
Maximum rated voltage:  5.5V
SuperCapacitor: FS Series
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
V5
FYD FYD5.5V 5.5V
0.47F0.47F
Marking on sleeve
Date Code
V5
001
Negative polarity
identification mark
Negative polarity
Sleeve
Lead terminal
connected to
the metal can case
Markings
Markings are made with black ink on the green sleeve.
FS Series
WWW / PAGE 17
Dimensions and Standard Ratings
L min.
0.3 min.
D ± 0.5
P ± 0.5
Sleeve
H max.
Lead
d2 ± 0.1
Negative polarity
Lead (case)
d1 ± 0.1
.oNtraP
.xaM
detaR
egatloV
)cdV(
lanimoN
ecnaticapaC
)F(
RSE.xaM
)zHk1ta(
)(
03tatnerruC.xaM
setunim
)Am(
Z322H0SF 5.5 220.0 06 330.0
Z374H0SF 5.5 740.0 04 170.0
Z401H0SF 5.5 01.0 52 51.0
Z422H0SF 5.5 22.0 52 33.0
Z474H0SF 5.5 74.0 31 17.0
Z501H0SF 5.5 0.1 7 5.1
Ω
Note: Weight values are typical.
.oNtraP
)hcni(mmsnoisnemiD
thgieW
)zo(g
D H P d1 d2 L
Z322H0SF
5.11

Applications
❑  Backup of CMOS microcomputers, static RAMs and DTSs (digital tuning systems).
Part Numbering System
FR    0H    223     Z
Capacitance tolerance: Z: +80%, –20%
Capacitance: 0.022 F
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros to follow microfarad code.
Maximum rated voltage:  0H: 5.5Vdc
SuperCapacitor: FR Series
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
Markings
FR Series
WWW / PAGE 20
Dimensions and Standard Ratings
L min.
0.3 min.
D ± 0.5
P ± 0.5
Insulation
Sleeve
H max.
Lead
d2 ± 0.1
Negative polarity
Lead (case)
d1 ± 0.1
V0
FR FR5.5V 5.5V
0.022F0.022F
Marking on sleeve
Date Code
V0
001
Negative polarity
identification mark
Negative polarity
Sleeve
Lead connected
to case
85˚C 85˚C
.oNtraP
.xaM
detaR
egatloV
)cdV(
lanimoN
ecnaticapaC
)F(
RSE.xaM
)zHk1ta(
)(
03tatnerruC.xaM
setunim
)Am(
egatloV
gnidloH
citsiretcarahC
)V(.nim
Z322H0RF 5.5 220.0 022 330.0 2.4
Z374H0RF 5.5 740.0 011 170.0 2.4
Z401H0RF 5.5 01.0 051 51.0 2.4
Z422H0RF 5.5 22.0 081 33.0 2.4
Z474H0RF 5.5 74.0 001 17.0 2.4
Z501H0RF 5.5 0.1 06 5.1 2.4
Note: Weight values are typical.
Ω

❑  Backup of CMOS microcomputers, static RAMs and DTSs (digital tuning systems).
❑  Memory backup of remote controllers and portable casette players during battery replacement.
Part Numbering System
FYD   0H   473     Z
Capacitance tolerance: Z : +80%, –20%
Capacitance: 0.047 F
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros to follow microfarad code.
Maximum rated voltage:  0H : 5.5Vdc
SuperCapacitor: FY Series type
FYD: Small diameter type
FYH, FYL: Low profile type
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
Markings
FY Series
WWW / PAGE 23
Dimensions and Standard Ratings
FYD Type
L min.
0.3 min.
D ± 0.5
P ± 0.5
Sleeve
H max.
Lead
d2 ± 0.1
Negative polarity
Lead (case)
d1 ± 0.1
Markings are made with black ink on the green sleeve.
V5
FYD FYD5.5V 5.5V
0.047F0.047F
Marking on sleeve

❑  Secondary backup power supply for motors (FSH type).
❑  Backup of CMOS microprocessors, SRAMs and DTS ICs to charge the battery.
Part Numbering System
FSH   0V   433     Z
Capacitance tolerance: Z : +80%, –20%
Capacitance: 0.043 F
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros to follow microfarad code.
Maximum rated voltage: 0V : 3.5Vdc
0J :  6.5Vdc
SuperCapacitor: FSH type
FYD type
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
TOKIN SUPERCAPACITORS
Markings
3.5V, 6.5V Rated Voltage Series
WWW / PAGE 28
Dimensions and Standard Ratings
Markings are made with black ink on the green sleeve.
V5
FSH FSH5.5V 5.5V
0.043F0.043F
Marking on sleeve
Date Code
V5
001
Negative polarity
identification mark
Negative polarity
Sleeve
Lead connected
to case
L min.
0.3 min.
D ± 0.5
P ± 0.5
Sleeve
H max.
Lead
d2 ± 0.1
Negative polarity
Lead (case)
d1 ± 0.1
.oNtraP
)hcni(mmsnoisnemiD
thgieW
)zo(g
D H P d1 d2 L
Z334V0HSF
0.11